

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/29/2019 3:44 PM
NO. 362868-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFFREY WOOD AND ANNA WOOD, husband and wife; MILIONIS
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington corporation; STEPHEN
MILIONIS, an individual,

Respondents

v.

CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant (Intervenor Below)

INTERVENOR CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY'S APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Gary Sparling, WSBA #23208
Attorneys for Appellant/Intervenor
Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters
Insurance Company

SOHA & LANG, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-1800
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Nature Of The Case Below 4

 B. The Reasonableness Hearing Below..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Standard of Review..... 16

 B. The Nature and Purpose of Reasonableness Hearings. 17

 C. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Cincinnati’s Motion To Take Discovery Into The Stipulated Settlement. 19

 C. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Cincinnati’s Motion To Take Discovery Into The Stipulated Settlement. 19

 D. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That The \$1.7 Million Stipulated Settlement Was Reasonable..... 23

 1. The Trial Court Erred In Assigning Cincinnati The Burden To Show Why The Settlement Was Not Reasonable.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 2. The Trial Court Failed To Properly Consider Or Apply Chaussee Factor 7: Whether There Was Any Evidence Of Bad Faith, Fraud, Or Collusion. 23

 3. The Court Failed To Consider Chaussee Factors 2 And 3: The Merits Of The Woods’ Liability Theories, And The Merits Of Milionis’s Defense Theories.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 4. The Trial Court Misapprehended And Misapplied Chaussee Factor 6: Whether Milionis Had Any Assets To Pay The Settlement. 31

 5. The Trial Court Give Little Or No Consideration To Chaussee Factor 1: The Woods’ Damages..... 33

 E. The Trial Court Improperly Used Its Reasonableness Determination To Punish Rather Than To Protect Cincinnati..... 35

V. CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Andrew v. Century Surety Co.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1249, 1268 (D. Nev. 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Aspen Grove Owners Ass’n v. Park Promenade Apartments, LLC</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1298, 1303 (W.D. Wash. 2012)..... | 32 |
| <i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 738, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)..... | passim |
| <i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 766, 287 P.3d 551 (2012)..... | 18, 37 |
| <i>Chaussee v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)..... | passim |
| <i>Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Milionis Constr., Inc., et al.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Wash. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Milionis Constr., Inc., et al.</i> , U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Washington Case No. 2:17-cv-00341 | 5 |
| <i>Copeland v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 2005 WL 2487974, at *4 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</i> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Imbesi</i> , 826 A.2d 735, 752-58 (N.J. App. Div. 2003) | 20, 24 |
| <i>Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hospital</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 718, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>MacLean Townhomes, LLC v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2811161, at *4 (W.D. Wash. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Constr., Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 925 n. 22, 169 P.3d 1 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T & G Const., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 255, 267 ¶ 18 , 199 P.3d 376, 382-83 (2008)..... | 20, 24 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Parks</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 992, 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 730, 748 (2009)..... | 20 |

Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
105 Wn.2d 381, 388, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)..... 10

Water’s Edge Homeowners Ass’n v. Water’s Edge Assocs,
152 Wn. App. 572, 594-95 ¶¶ 56-57, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009)..... passim

Werlinger v. Warner,
126 Wn. App. 342, 350-351 ¶ 21, 109 P.3d 22 (2005)..... 17, 31, 36, 37
